GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2920
ANSWERED ON:07.12.2001
SCS/STS/OBCS IN GOVERNMENT JOBS
SHAMSHER SINGH DULLO

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the representation of SCs and STs in Class | (Group A) Services stood only at 13.59% (SCs-10.38 & STs-3.21% ) and in
Class -l (Group B) Services only at 14.41% (SCs-11.73% & STs-2.68%) as against 22.5% quota prescribed for them (15% for SCs and 7.5% in respect of STs) as on January 1, 1998 under Central Government;

(b) if so, the total number of “posts” in class | (Group A) Category andClass Il (Group B) Category and equivalents thereof under his
Ministry; and

(c) the persons belonging to General, SC, ST and OBC categories working against them including their respective percentage to such posts as ascertained in view of instructions as contained under para 5 of DOPT O.M.No. 36012/2/96-Estt. (Res.) dated 2nd July
19977

Answer

THE MINISTER OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT (DR. SATYANARAYAN JATIYA)

(@) The representation of SCs and STs as on 01.01.1998 under Central Government in Group "A" Services was 14.24% (SCs-10.8% and STs-3.44%) and in Group "B’ services it was 15.37% (SCs-12.35% and STs-3.02%)

(b)and(c) The details are placed at Annexure-l.

ANNEXURE - |

S1.No. Group Total In Position Posts as ascertained In Position as on
No.of Posts in view of instruction 01.01.98 and the
as contained under %age representaion
para 5 DOPT O.M. No.
36012/2/96-Estt. (Res.)
dated 2nd July 1997

1. A 60 45 # #

2. B 159+ 150 sC 18 21 (116.67%)
ST 09 03 (33.33%)
OBC 12 02 (16.67%)
GEN. 110 124 (112.72%)

# Recruitment to the Group A’ post is being done centrally by DOPT. However some of the posts in Group "A" are filled up on deputation basis in consultation with UPSC and reservation in these posts do not apply.

+ Out of the 159 posts shown 08 posts are Ex-Cadre/ Technical posts which are filled up on deputation basis and reservation criteria does not apply. One of the post belongs to Central Secretariat Official Language Services and nomination against the post is done centrally by them. Similarly, the nomination against one of the other post is done centrally by the office of C.G.A.
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